
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 13th December 2011 at 6.30 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 2 December 2011 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jenny Legge / Jason Teal on (01635) 
503043 / 519102 
e-mail: jlegge@westberks.gov.uk / jteal@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 13 December 2011 (continued) 
 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, 

Billy Drummond, Adrian Edwards, Manohar Gopal, David Holtby, 
Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-Chairman), Geoff Mayes, Andrew Rowles, 
Ieuan Tuck, Quentin Webb and Laszlo Zverko 

  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 29 June 2011. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Transfer of Hackney Carriage Driver Licences 5 - 38 
 Purpose: To advice Members of a request from the Taxi Trade 

Associations to review a decision taken on 26th April 2005 in respect of 
hackney carriage vehicle transfers 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Chairman), Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden, 
Geoff Mayes, Ieuan Tuck, Quentin Webb and Laszlo Zverko 
 

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Environmental Health & Licensing Manager), Alison Beynon 
(Solicitor) and Brian Leahy (Senior Licensing Officer), Jessica Broom 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Bryant, Councillor Adrian 
Edwards, Councillor David Holtby, Councillor Mollie Lock and Councillor Andrew Rowles 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Billy Drummond 
 
PART I 

4. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th March and 17th May 2011 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

6. Hackney Carriage Licensing 
Brian Leahy introduced the report (Agenda Item 4) on the recommendations regarding 
the outcome of the demand survey that was undertaken following a request from the Taxi 
Trade to cap numbers of taxi licenses in West Berkshire. Section 16 of the Transport Act 
recommended that a survey be carried out approximately every 3 years in order that the 
Council had good evidence upon which to make its decisions. The paper that Brian 
Leahy had presented to the Committee was based on the independent demand survey – 
which was a lengthy report – the recommendations of which were included as Appendix 
A. The survey had indicated that there was no unmet demand in West Berkshire, 
however it should be noted that the government provided guidance that if market forces 
prevailed, then councils should not enforce a cap on numbers.  

Brian Leahy had set out the options that Members were advised to consider in the report 
and added that the Committee could set a cap at higher level than the limit of 200 that 
had previously been put forward. At the time of submitting the report, the number of 
vehicle licenses had been 189. There were now 191 licenses with 6 awaiting processing 
which would take the total to 197 – 3 below the suggested limit.  

In response to a question from Councillor Quentin Webb, Brian Leahy confirmed that the 
capping was being considered for vehicle licences not drivers. A business could have 10 
cars and employ 15 drivers – there were far more drivers than there were vehicle 
licenses and the Council could not cap driver licences.  

Councillor Jeff Beck stated for the record, that Members of the Committee had been 
lobbied by way of an email from Matt Castle of Dolphin Taxis with 2 attachments. 
However, this could not be taken into consideration at the meeting, as it was not 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 29 JUNE 2011 - MINUTES 
 

submitted within the required timeframe. Several members of the Committee had not yet 
seen the email.  

In response to questioning from Councillors Linden, Zverko, Argyle and Webb, Brian 
Leahy made the following points: 

• 2 of the 6 Berkshire Authorities had or were considering capping taxi numbers, 
however the choice was independent to an area; 

• The number of licences fluctuates, but 191 was the maximum number of licences 
he had witnessed in 15 years. This was around 14 more than ten years ago;  

• The Department for Transport (DfT) recommended that a survey be undertaken 
every 3 years if capping was adopted. In 3 years time the situation could be re-
evaluated and capping be removed or reconfirmed, but firm independent evidence 
would be required; 

• Taxis could operate anywhere in the District despite being licensed in a certain 
area, therefore there was no way to know the volume of demand in different areas 
of operation. 

In accordance with paragraph 7.12.14 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
suspended standing orders to allow members of the trade to participate in the discussion.  

Two representatives of the Trade, Mr Rodney Nemeth of CABCO and Mr Richard Brown 
of West Berkshire Taxi and Private Hire Association addressed the Committee. Mr 
Nemeth stated that the survey had told them what they had expected - that there was no 
unmet demand. Mr Brown stated that although there were 191 taxis available from Taxi 
ranks there were also private hire vehicles, so there was also another option available in 
order to meet demand. The new development at Parkway would help to ease any queues 
at the ranks. They would like the Committee to proceed with the capping.  

In response to questions from Councillors Zverko, and Tuck, Mr Nemeth and Mr Brown 
made the following points: 

• Restricting vehicle numbers would help to give a better quality of life to drivers, so 
that they could then share working hours.  

• Restriction of numbers would also mean that quality would be better guaranteed in 
the business – Mr Brown gave an example of a poor quality car that had been 
bought for £800 and was given ‘disabled access’ which he did not believe it 
provided.  

• With both of the associations they represented, they accounted for around 180-
190 Members as well as private hire operators.  

• They would be happy to go ahead with another survey in 2 years time if it was 
required and were prepared to take on the costs this would involve.  

• It was difficult to predict how many licences would be applied for in the next 6-12 
months if there was no capping. However, their concern was a situation such as a 
company coming in and applying for 30 licences, taking their own existing drivers 
for example, which would result in longer hours for their drivers and risk of fatigue.  

• This was the second survey that West Berkshire had undertaken and it told them 
what they already knew and had asked for – meaning that there could be a 
legitimate cap. 

The Chairman reinstated standing orders.  

In response to a question from Councillor Quentin W
[...]
 cost to 
the Trade of £10,000 over 187 vehicles. If a survey was done again in 12 month’s time 
then that would be an additional cost. If the 3 year cycle was adhered to, the next survey 
would be undertaken in May 2014. In response to a further question from Councillor 
Webb, Brian Leahy confirmed that any survey had to be independent and could not be 
carried out by Council Officers.  

Paul Anstey explained to the Committee that the survey was a defining piece of evidence 
for decisions on policy matters. Members would not be advised to consider the possible 
future economic climate as the survey was a snapshot in time and was appropriate for 
the circumstances as they were at the current time. It was a very uncertain period of time 
and other financial considerations might not be the same at a future date – such as the 
Council budget to undertake another survey.  There may be a situation in 12 months time 
when a new decision needed to be taken.  

Councillor Jeff Beck stated that if Members decided to place a cap and in 2 year’s time 
the situation had changed, the Trade had indicated that they would be willing to 
contribute to a further survey. If Members decided to let the status quo continue and in 12 
month’s time the Trade wanted to revisit the capping decisions, there would also have to 
be another survey.  

Councillor Quentin Webb proposed a cap be introduced with a limit of 220, therefore 
giving some level of control over taxi numbers, which could be re-visited at a later date.  

Councillor Jeff Beck confirmed with the Committee Members that there were no 
seconders for Councillor Linden’s proposal not to enforce a cap. Councillor Ieuan Tuck 
seconded Councillor Webb’s proposal.  

The Committee voted in favour (5 Members in favour, 1 against and 1 abstention) of the 
proposal to enforce a cap on Taxi licences at 220, effective from the date of this meeting.  

RESOLVED that: A cap on Taxi License numbers be enforced at limit of 220 effective 
fro
[...]
ook at measures put in place in other areas to see if 
these would be appropriate. There was also a wider Air Quality Policy which helped to 
protect the wider population.  

In response to a questions from Councillors Geoff Mayes and Quentin Webb, Paul 
Anstey confirmed that Nitrous Dioxide was purely traffic related, which was why it was 
the Transport Policy Task Group who dealt with air quality matters.  Councillor Mayes 
thought that the number of traffic lights in this particular area would be a major contributor 
to the problem. Paul Anstey stated that the testing instruments were located at fixed 
positions – these would make the initial assessments and then further detailed 
assessments would be undertaken.  

RESOLVED that: Suzanne McLaughlin send information regarding the parameters for 
the Air Quality Management zone in Thatcham, to Members of the Licensing Committee 
and the Transport Policy Task Group.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.35 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 4



  

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 13 December 2011 

Title of Report: Transfer of Hackney Carriage Driver Licences 

Report to be 
considered by: Licensing 

Date of Meeting: 13th December 2011 

Forward Plan Ref:       
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To advice Members of a request from the Taxi Trade 
Associations to review a decision taken on 26th April 2005 
in respect of hackney carriage vehicle transfers 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To reaffirm the Council's intention to apply the Family 
Exemption condition approved in April 2005  
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

Request from the Taxi Trade 
 

Other options considered: 
 

None 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

Licensing Committee Reports 26th April 2005 and 14th 
March 2005. Minutes from the meeting 26 April 2005. 

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Plan 
Priority(ies): 
 CPP1 – 
[...]
heir vehicle under section 49 without having to 
comply with the Family Exemption condition. 

2.3 As can be seen from the Committee papers from the 2005 meetings, the condition 
was imposed to ensure that a steady growth in wheelchair accessible taxis would 
be seen thus providing greater accessibility to wheelchair users. 

Page 8



  

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 13 December 2011 

2.4 The minutes from the 2005 meeting show that, at that time, the wheelchair 
accessible fleet stood at 4% of the total number of taxis. Today that figure stands at 
42%. Swivel seated vehicles make up 17% of the total number of licensed vehicles 
thus leaving 41% as protected taxis. The total disabled access fleet is therefore 
59%.  

3.  The Council's Position  

3.1 The Council's position in 2005 was to ensure that there would be a significant 
increase, over time, in the accessibility of taxis for wheelchair users and other 
disabled, elderly and infirm persons. To this end, the Family Exemption was 
adopted.  

3.2 As can be seen from the figures quoted above, the percentage of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles has risen from 4% out of a total of approximately 189 vehicles in 
2005, to 42% out of a total of 203 vehicles in 2011. This would indicate that the 
policy has worked. 

3.3 If the Council were to rescind the Family Exemption and allow the unrestricted 
transfer of protected vehicles, and the cap was reached at 220, the net result would 
be that the total number of wheelchair accessible vehicles available would be 46%. 
This would equate to an increase over the current 2011 total of 42% by 4%. 

4.  Consequences of Rescinding the Exemption 

4.1 By rescinding the exemption, the Council would in effect be placing a value on the   
licence and plate issued to that vehicle. If a protected vehicle were transferred, the 
licence plate would have a financial value to the vendor where the purchaser 
wished to have a saloon type car rather than a wheelchair acce
[...]
ng held on 26 April 2005 
Appendix D – Reports from Meeting 14 March 2005 
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: Hackney Carriage Vehicle Proprietors 

Officers Consulted: Sarah Clark, Team Leader Legal and Electoral Services 

Trade Union: None 
 

Page 10



  

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 13 December 2011 

APPENDIX A 
 
Equality Impact Assessment – Stage One 
 

Name of item being assessed: Transfer of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences 

Version and release date of 
item (if applicable): V 1.1 

Owner of item being assessed: Steve Broughton 

Name of assessor: Brian Leahy 

Date of assessment:  
 
1. What are the main aims of the item? To advice Members of a request from the 

taxi trade associations to remove conditions from taxi vehicle licences. To make a 
recommendation to Members.  

 
 

2. Note which groups may be affected by the item, consider how they may be 
affected and what sources of information have been used to determine 
this. (Please demonstrate consideration of all strands – age; disability; gender 
reassignment; marriage and civil partnership; pregnancy and maternity; race; 
religion or belief; sex; sexual orientation) 

Group 
Affected What might be the effect? Information to support this. 

Taxi vehicle 
licence 
holders 

To require all protected taxi vehicle 
licences to be able to be 
transferred only within family 
groups as determined by licence 
conditions. 

Licensing Committee reports 
14 March 2005 26 April 2005 & 
13 December 2011. 

   

   

   

   

   

Further comments relating to the item: 

 

 
3. Result (please tick by clicking on relevant box) 

 High Relevance - This needs to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact Assessment 

 Medium Relevance - This needs to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact 
Assessment 

 Low Relevance - This needs to undergo a Stage 2 Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 11



  

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 13 December 2011 

 No Relevance - This does not need to undergo a
[...]
.  However the trade was consulted and was in 
general agreement with the earlier wording suggested in September 2004. 
However this latest version is different and Members may wish to suspend 
standing orders to allow representatives of the trade to address the Committee. 

Officers Consulted: Elizabeth Howlett, Legal Services. 

Trade Union: Not applicable. 
 

Page 16



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
26 APRIL 2005 

Councillors: Geoff Findlay (Chairman) (P), Peter Argyle (P), Billy Drummond (P), 
John Farrin (Vice-Chairman) (AP), Manohar Gopal (P), Sally Hannon (P), Roger Hunneman (AP), 
Owen Jeffery (AP), Tony Linden (A), Mrs Irene Neill (P), Alexander Payton (AP), Mike Rodger (A), 
Andrew Rowles (P), Quentin Webb (P) 

PART I 

24. APOLOGIES. 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received on behalf of Councillors John Farrin, Roger 
Hunneman, Alexander Payton and Mike Rodger. 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

26. DISABLED TAXI ACCESS. 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 3) concerning the transfers of vehicle licenses for 
taxis.  The recommendations in the report of the Working Party set up to consider changes in the 
licensing of taxis to improve access by the infirm, the elderly and the disabled had been accepted at a 
meeting of the Licensing Committee on 14 March 2005.  However, no account had been taken of a 
recommendations made at a meeting of the Committee in September 2004, addressing the need to 
introduce a condition designed to prevent proprietors entering into arrangements to share an interest 
in a licence intended to avoid conditions aimed at improving access for the disabled.  This report 
sought to address this issue. 

.Mr Nemeth, a representative of the West Berkshire Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association, in 
addressing the Committee made the following points: 

• He had attended the original policy meeting with the Working Party and h
[...]
al press, but as yet no article had appeared.  Police Sergeant 
Shane Cook offered to encourage them to do so when he had a meeting with them the next day. 

Members were concerned that as yet the Council had not licensed its own areas, but were informed 
that Brian Leahy would be holding a meeting with a senior Officer to discuss this. 

 (The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and closed at 8.05 p.m.) 

 

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………… 

Date of Signature: …………………………………………… 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Title of Report: Disabled Taxi Access Item 4
Report to be 
considered by: Licensing Committee 

Purpose of Report: To report back to Members on the outcome of the Task Group’s 
investigation into disabled access to taxis in West Berkshire. 

Recommended Action: To note the report and adopt the recommendations listed in the 
report.

List of other options considered: Three options are set out in the report including taking no further 
action and appealing against the Stipendiary Magistrate’s decision 

Key background documentation: None

Contact Officer Details
Name: Margaret Blaine 
Job Title: Policy and Research Officer 
Tel. No.: 01635 519458 
E-mail Address: mblaine@westberks.gov.uk

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 14 March 2005 
Page 23



Supporting Information 

1. Background

1.1 The Licensing Committee considered a report about Disabled Access to Taxis at its meeting on 7 
December 2004 which is attached as Appendix 4(a). 

1.2 In July 2000 the Council, as the Licensing Authority, considered reports on disabled access to taxis 
and agreed that taxis licensed after April 2001 should either be fully wheelchair accessible or have an 
approved swivel seat fitted to the front passenger seat.  Taxis operating under licenses issued prior to 
April 2001 would be exempt from this condition. 

1.3 Many taxi operators met the condition, but a small number did not choose to do so and chose to 
appeal.  The Stipendiary Magistrate 

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2011 

 
Note: These Minutes have been amended. See Minutes of 20 March 2012. 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Adrian Edwards, Manohar Gopal, 
David Holtby, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-Chairman), Geoff Mayes, Ieuan Tuck and 
Laszlo Zverko 
 

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Environmental Health & Licensing Manager), Sarah Clarke (Team 
Leader - Solicitor), Brian Leahy (Senior Licensing Officer), Moira Fraser (Democratic Services 
Manager) and Jenny Legge (Research, Consultation and Performance) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Peter Argyle, Councillor Billy 
Drummond, Councillor Andrew Rowles and Councillor Quentin Webb 
 
PART I 

8. Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2011 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following amendments: 

Item 3, page 2, 5th paragraph - It was noted by Councillor Jeff Beck that ‘West Berkshire 
Taxi and Private Hire Association’ should read ‘West Berkshire Hackney and Private Hire 
Association’.   

Item 3, page 3, 3rd paragraph - Councillor Laszlo Zverko advised that his name had 
been misspelt.   

9. Declarations of Interest 
During the discussion of item 4 Councillor David Holtby advised that he had been lobbied 
on this item. 

10. Transfer of Hackney Carriage Driver Licences 
(Councillor Holtby had been lobbied on this matter) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a request from the Taxi 
Trade Associations to review a decision taken on 26 April 2005 in respect of Hackney 
Carriage vehicle transfers. 

Brian Leahy introduced the report (Agenda Item 4).  He apologised for two errors in the 
title of the report; ‘Hackney Carriage Driver’ should read ‘Hackney Carriage Proprietor’ 
and ‘To advice Members…’ should read ‘To advise Members…’. 
 
Brian Leahy provided the Committee with an overview as to why the original decision 
was made in April 2005, to apply the Family Exemption condition and explained the 
Council’s position. Mr Leahy noted that the condition had been introduced: 
 
1. in order to encourage the proliferation of wheelchair accessible vehicles over a 

period of time; 
2. as it was felt to be unacceptable for a value to be placed on Council property (in 

the form of a council plate). 
 

Members had therefore chosen to implement the Family Exemption condition. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 13 DECEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
Brian Leahy then directed the meeting to page 9, part 5, which set out that the 
Government had commissioned a review via the Law Commission of all matters 
pertaining to Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (PHVs).  Section 5.2 of the report outlined 
the timescale of the review.  He stated that it was an all encompassing review which was 
long overdue and would be a comprehensive overhaul of taxi legislation, some of which 
had been in existence since 1847.  Consultation would be undertaken with all groups 
who might have an interest in taxis including local authorities, the trade and users. 
 
Brian Leahy therefore recommended that as the consultation was due to commence in 
April 2012, the Committee should consider keeping the status quo in regards to vehicle 
transfers and the Family Exemption condition until the draft legislation became available 
in November 2012.  At this time, the Council would be aware of what areas would be 
under local control and what areas would be legislated for by Parliament. 
 
Brian Leahy drew attention to page 11, Appendix A: Equality Impact Assessment which 
referred to the necessity for a Stage 2 EIA by 13 December 2011.  This recommendation 
for a stage two assessment being completed by the 13 December 2011 had been made 
in error, as any requirement would be dependent on the outcome of this meeting. 
 
Councillor Paul Bryant raised a question in relation to paragraph 3.3.  He asked if a third 
option, to rescind the Family Exemption condition and not allow transfers, had been 
considered. 
 
Brian Leahy responded by stating the ability to transfer was a right under legislation and 
Members had previously voted in favour of the condition.  Only protected vehicles could 
be transferred to a member of the family, as shown in the conditions for Family 
Exemption on page15, part 3.  The Council imposed this condition in 2005, to encourage 
the proliferation of wheelchair accessible vehicles and to ensure an increase in the 
percentage of these vehicles available for hire in West Berkshire. However, it was for 
Members to decide if they wanted this condition to remain. 
 
Councillor Paul Bryant asked what other Councils had done. Brian Leahy informed the 
Committee that very few Councils had protected vehicles, but many authorities did insist 
that any new vehicles had to be fitted for wheelchair access.  As there is no 
comprehensive data available, it would be impossible to draw a conclusion on this point. 
 
Councillor David Holtby inquired of Brian Leahy if any indication had been given at the 
conference he had recently attended, as to whether councils would refraining from 
changing policies relating to the taxi industry, until the new regulations had been 
published. 
 
Brian Leahy answered that no indication had been given as to how to approach this 
matter.  Attendees had been directed to continue to make decisions as they saw fit, until 
the changes received Royal Assent. Brian Leahy understood the general view at the 
conference was that the changes would be radical and would involve deregulation which 
would benefit the trade, but not necessarily Councils or customers.  Delegates he spoke 
to offered the view that Councils were disinclined to make changes when the entire 
system could be overhauled in 18 months time. 
 
Paul Anstey informed the committee, in his experience with previous consultations, if 
there was to be fundamental change it would be better to wait for the consultation to be 
completed and to delay making any decision until the Council was aware of the changes 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 13 DECEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

to be made as there would inevitably be costs and little benefit in changing now. Brian 
Leahy suggested that these costs would not just be for the Council, but would also 
impact on the trade. 
 
Councillor David Holtby remarked, the current coalition Government had a propensity to 
openness, but agreed with Officers’ advice that no change should be made in the light of 
the Government consultation.  However, he drew attention to page 15, part 3.3 and 
questioned Sarah Clarke as to the use of the term ‘partner’.  He asked if, since 2005, 
there had been a change as to how this word was understood. 
 
Sarah Clarke explained that in the context of Family Exemption, the term related to a 
common law husband or wife and in keeping with the Council’s broader approach, this 
included same sex couples.  Where challenges arose, the Council would have accepted 
evidence and would not have interpreted the term narrowly.  It was not the Council’s 
policy to limit or prevent the transfer of licenses, but it wished to ensure the availability 
within the fleet of vehicles for infirm passengers.  The Council did not prevent transfers, 
but if the licence was transferred it would ensure the new vehicle would be wheelchair 
accessible. 
 
Councillor David Holtby expressed concern that the term ‘partner’ was too loose and if 
business value became attached to a licence, this might result in difficulties for the 
Council. Sarah Clarke advised that the definitions of ‘immediate family’ and the need to 
provide proof had so far been sufficient.  She was not aware of any challenge to the 
Council on this point. Councillor Holtby stood by his conjecture that ‘partner’ was a loose 
term and in future, more definition would be necessary if money were attached to a 
license. 
 
Councillor Paul Bryant asked for assurance that the consultation response mentioned on 
page 10, part 5.2 would be brought back to the Committee. Brian Leahy informed the 
Committee that the consultation would be available via the website and therefore open to 
all. Councillor Paul Bryant noted that although the consultation was open to all, some 
councils submitted a Council view based on the results of a task group combining the 
responses of officers and trade members.  Brian Leahy confirmed that Officers would 
prepare a brief report to agree the procedure for submitting a response to the 
consultation for the next Licensing Committee meeting. 
 
In accordance with paragraph 7.12.14 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
proposed suspension of standing orders to allow members of the trade to participate in 
the discussion.  This was seconded by Councillor Mollie Lock and the Committee voted 
in favour of this proposal. 
 
Two representatives of the trade, Mr Andrew Lutter and Mr Richard Brown Chairman and 
Vice Chairman respectively of West Berkshire Hackney and Private Hire Association, 
addressed the committee.  Mr Richard Brown reiterated that conditions had been agreed 
by Members to increase the quantity of wheelchair accessible vehicles and it was felt by 
the trade, the target had been achieved as 59% of vehicles were now disabled 
accessible.  In his experience, many customers preferred to travel in saloon cars and 
were declining to use wheelchair accessible vehicles.  Proprietors were concerned as 
unprotected plates were non-transferable, when a saloon plate was returned to the 
Council it would be reissued as a plate for a wheelchair accessible vehicle, leading to a 
lack of saloon cars and an unbalanced fleet.  The trade felt it was time for the conditions 
to be lifted to allow free transfers, in order to reduce regulation and encourage those who 
wanted to enter the trade. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 13 DECEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
Mr Andrew Lutter stated the conditions prevented competition in the market as 
wheelchair accessible vehicles could not compete with saloon cars for school transport, 
for example.  The trade needed support in these difficult financial times and this could be 
provided in part by deregulation. Mr Richard Brown advised that there would be no extra 
costing to the Council should they lift the conditions, but there might be an increased cost 
to the proprietors in a fee to transfer the license. 
 
Mr Andrew Lutter suggested that if an agreement to lift the condition were made, a 
clause could be included stating agreements were subject to change following the 
government review. Mr Richard Brown responded in the affirmative to Councillor Paul 
Bryant’s’ query as to whether, should the status quo continue, there would be no saloon 
cars remaining in the fleet.  However, he noted that a protected license holder could have 
a choice of vehicle. 
 
Councillor Laszlo Zverko enquired as to the cost of converting a vehicle to be wheelchair 
accessible.  Mr Andrew Lutter answered that to refit a VW transport, for example, would 
cost approx £7,000.  Due to cost, many proprietors used a Fiat Doblo, which sold for 
approximately £12,000 new.  There were not many second hand wheelchair accessible 
vehicles on the market and because of this, they were more expensive to purchase than 
a saloon car. 
 
Councillor Laszlo Zverko asked if there are any regulations regarding vehicle 
maintenance. 
 
Mr Richard Brown responded that the interior of the vehicle was checked annually.  As 
the vehicle became older, checks increased in frequency to biannually and then 
quarterly. 
 
The Chairman reinstated standing orders.  Seconded by Councillor Mollie Lock. 
 
Councillor Paul Bryant requested information on the mix of wheelchair accessible and 
saloon vehicles in the fleet.  He also asked if Officers had a view that there should be a 
mix and if so, what the proportions should be and how it could be maintained? 
 
Brian Leahy explained that the Disability Alliance had suggested that a ratio of 50% 
wheelchair accessible and 50% other vehicles would be beneficial.  The 59% quoted by 
Mr Richard Brown included disabled accessible vehicles with swivel seats, not all 
vehicles were as yet wheelchair accessible.  He informed the committee that in addition 
to Hackney Carriages, there were about 167 Private Hire vehicles which could not be 
hailed or ranked, but could be pre-booked most of which were saloon vehicles.  
Therefore the overall picture was that in addition to the 60+ protected licenses, there 
were a further 150-160 Private Hire saloon vehicles available for customers to use. 
 
Sarah Clarke noted that some other councils had determined that their entire Hackney 
Carriage fleet should be wheelchair accessible.  This might be one possible direction the 
Council wished to follow, or to have a two tier Hackney Carriage regime. 
 
Brian Leahy and Sarah Clarke confirmed for Councillor Paul Bryant, the distinction 
between disabled accessible and wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 
Councillor David Holtby asked Sarah Clarke and Brian Leahy, if they were suggesting the 
Council was heading towards an all wheelchair accessible fleet. Sarah Clarke explained 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 13 DECEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

there was much debate around this matter.  The Disability Discrimination Act could have 
meant that wheelchair accessible vehicles were a requirement; however this was not 
implemented by Parliament.  West Berkshire Council had made a concession to people 
who held licenses at the time the conditions were imposed and offered new licenses only 
to those who had wheelchair accessible vehicles.  She stated it was for the Members to 
decide, however it was not unreasonable for this to become a requirement. 
 
Councillor David Holtby questioned Brian Leahy if he thought the Council had a healthy 
mix in its fleet.  Brian Leahy confirmed this was the case.  He informed the Committee 
that 59% of the 203 vehicles were disabled accessible.  However, only 33% were 
wheelchair accessible, 17% less than recommended by the Disability Alliance.  He 
therefore recommended that the Members keep the status quo and await the outcome of 
the legislative changes. 
 
Councillor Tony Linden proposed the Committee should not pre-empt the Government 
consultation and follow Officers’ advice to reaffirm the Council’s intention to apply the 
Family Exemption condition approved in April 2005.  Councillor Paul Bryant seconded 
Councillor Tony Linden’s proposal. 
 
The Committee voted in favour of the proposal to reaffirm the Council’s intention to apply 
the Family Exemption condition approved in April 2005. 
 
RESOLVED: To reaffirm the Council’s intention to apply the Family Exemption condition 
approved in April 2005. 
 
(Next meeting to be held on 20 March 2012, Council Chamber, Council Offices, Market 
Street, Newbury at 6.30 p.m.) 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.20pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


